

GAHC030000012013



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RFA/10/2013**

M/S Johnson Eastern Power  
Zuanguai, Aizawl

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.  
Secretary, PHE Dept, GOM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr Lalchhanliana Khiangte

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1-R4

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA  
ORDER**

Date : --**10.02.2026**

1. Heard Mr. C. Tlanthianghlina, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. Caroline K. Lungawipuii, learned Government Advocate, appearing for respondents Nos. 1 and 4.
2. Though the State respondent has no objection to referring this matter to mediation, learned counsel for the appellants submits that the dispute between

the parties involves all pending issues and the matter is already listed for hearing. He further submits that an earlier attempt at an amicable settlement was made, which failed. Considering the nature of the dispute involved, he submits that this is not a fit case to be referred to mediation.

**3.** Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for both sides, this Court is of the considered opinion that this matter is not fit to be referred to mediation.

**4.** Accordingly, let this matter be listed for hearing after 2 (two) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**